HB0199/740510/3

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 199 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike "changing a bus timetable or" and substitute "<u>reducing under certain circumstances</u>"; strike beginning with "altering" in line 4 down through "matters;" in line 6; in lines 6 and 7, strike "revise, correct, and reissue" and substitute "<u>make a reasonable effort to correct</u>"; in line 7, after the second "notice" insert "<u>under a certain process</u>"; in the same line, after "persons" insert "<u>before implementing a certain change</u>"; and in line 8, after "defective;" insert "<u>authorizing the Administration to establish a process for providing certain notice</u>;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "CHANGE" in line 7 down through "CHANGE" in line 8 and substitute "<u>REDUCE</u>"; in line 9, after "A" insert "<u>COMMUTER</u>"; in the same line, after the first "OR" insert "<u>COMMUTER</u>"; in the same line, after "ROUTE" insert "<u>WITHOUT SUBSTITUTING A COMPARABLE LEVEL OF SERVICE, UNLESS</u> THE REDUCTION IS TEMPORARY OR A RESULT OF:

<u>1.</u> A NATURAL DISASTER;

<u>2.</u> WEATHER OR OTHER EMERGENCY CONDITIONS;

3. <u>SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED BY A THIRD</u> PARTY THAT OPERATES SERVICE ON THE SAME RIGHT-OF-WAY; OR

4. OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE ADMINISTRATION"; in line 10, strike "(VI)" and substitute "<u>(V)</u>"; in line 13, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike "**10 WEEKS**"; and strike beginning with "NOTICE" in line 16 down through "REISSUED" in line 17 and substitute "<u>ADMINISTRATION MAKES A REASONABLE</u> EFFORT TO CORRECT THE INADEQUACY OR DEFECT".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 30, strike "**DELIVERED**" and substitute "**PROVIDED**"; and in line 31, strike "**JURISDICTION**" and substitute "**COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION**".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 1, after "(3)" insert "THE ADMINISTRATION MAY ESTABLISH A PROCESS FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS UNDER PARAGRAPH (2)(III) OF THIS SUBSECTION.

<u>(4)</u>".